Amendment to Interlocal Agreement between Denton ISD and the City of Denton For Use of Street Right-Of-Way for Denton ISD Fiber Optic System

October 26, 2010

SUMMARY:

- This item requests that the Board consider this Amendment to add cable routes to an existing ICA for Use of Street Right-of-Way for DISD fiber Optic Systems

BOARD GOAL:

I. Vision, VI. Growth, Change & Fiscal Responsibility

PREVIOUS BOARD ACTION:

- On July 27, 2004 the Board approved a DISD ROW Interlocal Cooperation Agreement with the City of Denton.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

- The purpose of the original ICA was for DISD to construct a fiber optics system completely owned and maintained by DISD to interconnect all of DISD's facilities on a fiber optic system. The new network allowed DISD to connect to facilities outside of the Denton city limits and DME service area. Up until that time DISD had been leasing fiber from the City of Denton.

SIGNIFICANT ISSUES:

- This amendment removes the provision from the original agreement of the City's right to voluntarily terminate the agreement.

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS:

- None

BENEFIT OF ACTION:

- By passing the action DISD has a better working relationship with the City of Denton. This contract agreement also allows the newest addition to our fiber network from UNT's Discovery Park to the main UNT campus.

PROCEDURAL AND REPORTING IMPLICATIONS:

- None

PUBLIC COMMENT RECEIVED:

- None

ALTERNATIVES:

- No alternative actions are proposed

OTHER COMMENTS:

- Supportive statements

SUPERINTENDENT'S RECOMMENDATION:

-The Superintendent recommends approval of the contract.

STAFF PERSONS RESPONSIBLE:

- Ernie Stripling, Technology Information Officer
- Randy Stout, Chief Council

ATTACHMENT:

- Amendment #1 to ICA with the City of Denton

APPROVAL:

Signature of Staff Member Proposing Recommendation:

Signature of Divisional Assistant Superintendent:

Signature of Superintendent: